

In The United States District Court

For the District of Colorado

Civil Action No: 08-cv-00917-MEH-KMT

**DAVID P. SCHERER;
JOHN H. LICHT;
AARON JOHNSON;
MIKE LOPEZ; AND
BARBARA BRICKLEY,**

PLAINTIFFS,

V.

**UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE;
GLENN P. CASAMASSA, Forest Supervisor for Arapaho & Roosevelt National
Forest; and DAVID GAOUILLE, Acting United States Attorney,**

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND OR ALTER JUDGMENT

(RECONSIDERATION) UNDER FED.R.CIV.P. 59(e)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 2

A. Standing to Assert Right to Mandamus 2

B. Lack of Administrative Remedies. 8

C. First Cause of Action - Plaintiffs’ Position..... 9

D. The Court Is Without Authority to Dismiss a Fed.R.Civ.P.12(b)(1)
Motion with Prejudice 12

PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Albert v. Smith’s Food and Drug Centers, Inc., 356 F.3d 1242
 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp., 434 F.3d 1213 (2006)..... 12,13

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 5,8

Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152..... 3, 4

Dolfi v. Pontesso, 156 F.3d 696, 700 (6th Cir.1998). 4

Grossman v. Novell, Inc., 120 F.3d 1112 (10 Cir. 1997)..... 13

Lanzetta v. State of New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451 (1939)..... 4

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949). 11,12

Martinez v. Richardson, 472 F.2d 1121 (10th Cir.1973) 13

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe v. National Indian Gaming, 327 F. 3d 1019
 10th Cir. 2003). 4

Servants of the Paraclete v. Does, 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000). 1

Simmat v. United States Bureau of Prisons, 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) 2, 9

United States v. Atandi, 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 5

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954). 4

United States v. McGoff, 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C.Cir.1987)..... 4

United States v. Mead, 533 U.S. 218 (2001). 5

United States v. Murdock Mach. & Engineering Co. of Utah, 81 F.3d 922
 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 9

United States v. Welch, 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003). 3

Van Skiver v. U.S., 952 F.2d 1241 (1991)..... 1

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. 500-706. 9

5 U.S.C. 702	8,14
5 U.S.C. 706.....	9
16 U.S.C. 6802(a).	6,7
16 U.S.C. 6802(d)(1)(A) through (K).....	3,11
16 U.S.C. 6802 (d)(1)(C).	6
16 U.S.C. 6802(d)(3).	11
16 U.S.C. 6802(e)(2).....	11
16 U.S.C. 6802(f).....	3
16 U.S.C. 6803.....	8,9
16 U.S.C. 6811.....	3
28 U.S.C. 1361	2,8
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	1,2,12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 59(e).	1
Federal Register Vol. 70. No. 224 pp. 70496-70498	Exh.1
Pub. L. No. 104-134.....	6
